
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
5 November 2021 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 16 November 2021 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink 
North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 4.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 October 
2021. 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 
 

9 - 14 

6.   19/00257/FULES, Land Adjacent to Rake House Farm, Rake Lane, 
North Shields 
 
To determine a full planning application from Northumberland Estates 
for development of 318 residential dwellings (including affordable 
housing) and associated infrastructure and engineering works, creation 
of new access from A191 Rake Lane, creation of SuDS and open 
space. 
 

15 - 
134 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Frank Lott 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair)  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, M Green, M Hall, Janet 
Hunter, John Hunter, C Johnston, F Lott, T Mulvenna and 
P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas and J O'Shea 

 
 
PQ39/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor Janet Hunter for Councillor J Cruddas  
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor J O’Shea 
 
 
PQ40/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ41/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ42/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ43/21 21/01171/FUL, Site of Former Drift Inn, Front Street, Seaton Burn 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Northumbria Vehicles for the erection of 9no. dwelling houses with 
associated parking and landscaping. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mr & Mrs Hogg of Front 
Street, Seaton Burn had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr Hogg lived 
and operated licensed kennels at the property adjacent to the development site. He 
explained that he supported the development of the site, but any development should be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

conditional on protecting the operation of the kennels from complaints from occupiers. Mr 
Hogg welcomed the realignment of the housing and the reduction in the number of units but 
he still believed 9 units would be an overdevelopment of the site. He contended that the 
noise survey undertaken over a 24 hour period in April 2021 was not representative of the 
operation of the business and that assessments could be very subjective to support any 
desired outcome.  
 
Mr R Purvis of Northumbrian Vehicles addressed the Committee to respond to Mr Hogg’s 
comments. Mr Purvis explained that a noise monitoring device had been located on the site 
for a period of 4 weeks when the noise recorded from the A19 road had been greater than 
that caused by the dogs. The site was at the gateway of Seaton Burn and the proposed 
development would improve the appearance of the area. Neighbouring residents had 
expressed their support for the scheme and there had previously been no objections to a 
proposal to construct a 50 bed care home on the site. Anything less than 9 units on the site 
would not be viable. Mr Purvis queried whether the location of the livestock at Meadow 
Cottage could be managed to minimise the impact of noise on occupiers.   
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the levels and heights of the proposed development in relation to Meadow Cottage; 
b) the proposed surface water attenuation scheme; 
c) the separation distances between the proposed development and Meadow Cottage; 
d) the proposed condition requiring the applicant to erect and retain a 1.8m high 

acoustic fence between the site and Meadow Cottage; 
e) the proposed sound attenuation measures recommended by the Environmental 

Health Officer to ensure noise levels at the properties do not exceed good 
standards; 

f) the defences available to the operators of the kennels to any complaints about noise, 
if all reasonable steps have been taken to minimise the noise; 

g) the nature and outcomes of three separate noise assessment exercises undertaken 
on site; and 

h) the effect of the designation of the site for housing within the Local Plan and its 
potential to provide 5-8 units which was indicative and not definitive.  

  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a £1,359 contribution towards coastal mitigation; 
and; 
(3) the Director of Law and Governance and the Director of Environment, Housing and 
Leisure be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 
New access 
Upgrade of footpaths abutting the site 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage. 
 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

 
 
PQ44/21 21/01341/FUL, Henson Motor Group, Benton Square Industrial Estate, 

Whitley Road, Benton 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Lichfields for demolition of existing building and erection of a building for 
use as a builders’ merchant (storage, distribution, trade counter, offices and ancillary retails 
sales).  
 
The Committee had previously considered the application on 3 August 2021 when it had 
indicated that it was minded to grant the application and authorised officers to determine the 
application following expiry of the consultation period. During this period objections had 
been received which officers considered required consideration by the Committee. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application and objections with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the proposed hours of operation of the builders merchants; and 
b) the impact of the development on the local highway network. 

  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on amenity, the character and appearance of the area, highway safety and ground 
conditions.) 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  16 November 2021 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to guide members and officers in determining planning 
app
[...]
not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 

Page 12



 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
1 19/00257/FULES  Collingwood  
  

Land Adjacent To Rake House Farm Rake Lane North Shields Tyne And 
Wear   

  
Speaking rights granted to: 
 
Mr Samuel Fisher of Athol Gardens West Monkseaton 
 
Mr Nathan Berry of Gerrard Close, Whitley Bay 
 
Mr Robin Smith of Grosvenor Drive, Whitley Bay 
 
Councillor Sean Brockbank 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

    
Application 
No: 

19/00257/FULES Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 25 February 2019 : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

17 June 2019 Ward: Collingwood 

 
Application type: Full application with Env Statement 
 
Location: Land Adjacent To, Rake House Farm, Rake Lane, North Shields, 
Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal: Development of 310 residential dwellings (including affordable 
housing) and associated infrastructure and engineering works, creation of 
new access from A191 Rake Lane, creation of SuDS and open space. EIA 
submitted. (Additional information revised plans, TA and TP August 2020, 
July and August 2019, revised plans July 2019 and amended description)  
 
Applicant: Northumberland Estates, Mr Guy Munden Quayside House 110 
Quayside Newcastle NE1 3DX 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Members are advised that the Secretary of State may issue a formal 
direction to call-in this application. An addendum will be produced to 
update Members on this matter.  

Members are recommended to: 
a) indicate that they are minded to grant this application subject to an 

Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning act 
1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other 
conditions considered necessary; 

b) grant delegated powers to the Director of Housing, Environment and 
Leisure to determine the application following the completion of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following: 
-25% on-site affordable housing provision   
-Primary education £690, 000.00   
-Public transport £24, 029.00 
-Metro station £1, 009, 400.00 
-Travel Plan Bond £100, 000.00   
-Green infrastructure £453, 406.00  
-Allotments £39, 920.32 
-Sports pitch £205, 110.00  
-Built sports £259, 400.00  
-Employment and training £72, 100.00  
-Waste £51, 036.00   
-Local Wildlife Site £60, 500.00  
-Coastal Mitigation £104, 740.00 
-Off-site compensation land for ecology purposes 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

c)  authorise the Director of Law and Governance and the Director of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all necessary 
procedures (Section 278 Agreement) to secure the following highway 
improvement works: 

-Site access (A191 roundabout) 
-Tynemouth Pool  
-Foxhunters 
-Rake Lane (A191) 
-Preston Road North (A192) 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider are: 
-The principle of residential development on this site,  
-The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area and the site layout,  
-The impact of the proposal on amenity,  
-The impact of the proposal on the highway network and whether sufficient 
parking and access would be provided,  
-The impact of the proposal on biodiversity; and,  
-Other issues.  
 
1.2 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site forms part of a wider
[...]
lication 
site falls within Character Area 4: South East and its most southern boundary 
falls within Character Area 2: Parkland. The Masterplan identifies the application 
site as an area for development. Therefore, the principle of bringing this site 
forward for housing is acceptable. The proposed site layout, which will be 
discussed in greater detail in the following sections of this report, does not make 
any material deviation from the Masterplan i.e. the built form is shown within the 
built parameters of Character Area 4 and the site access and landscaping are 
provided in general conformity with Character Area 2. The proposed site layout 
would not prejudice the physical implementation of the wider strategic allocation 
based on the adopted Masterplan. The site access demonstrates, that whilst this 
site is part of the wider strategic allocation, it can be accessed from the A191 
(Rake Lane) and is not reliant on any site access from the wider allocation. 
Therefore, it is considered that this could be built in isolation without prejudicing 
the delivery of the wider allocation.  
 
8.28 The application site forms part of a wider strategic allocation. This 
development would contribute to meeting the housing needs of the borough and 
is therefore considered to accord with the aims of the NPPF to increase the 
delivery of new homes.  It is officer advice, having regard to the above, that the 
principle of the proposed development is considered acceptable subject to 
consideration of the following matters. 
 
9.0 North Tyneside 5-Year Housing Land Supply 
9.1 The most up to date assessment of housing land supply informed by the five-
year housing land summary included within the Housing Land Availability 
Assessment, September 2021. It identifies the total potential 5-year housing land 
supply in the borough at 4,012 additional dwellings, a total which includes 
delivery from sites yet to gain planning permission. This represents a shortfall 
against the Loc
[...]
ed towards public 
transport, green infrastructure and education will need to be redirected to existing 
infrastructure within the Borough.  
 
15.15 The S106 subgroup of the Investment Programme Board (IPB) has 
considered the S106 contributions being sought, including viability.  
 
15.16 The applicant has agreed to the following S106 contributions: 
-25% on-site affordable housing provision. This level of affordable housing 
provision complies with the requirements derived from LP Policy DM4.7 and the 
adopted Masterplan.  
-Primary education £690, 000.00, this includes a contribution towards the land 
value to deliver the on-site primary provision.  
-Public transport £24, 029.00. This contribution complies with the requirements 
derived from the adopted Masterplan.  
-Metro station £1, 009, 400.00. This contribution complies with the requirements 
derived from the adopted Masterplan.  
-Travel Plan Bond £100, 000.00. This contribution complies with the 
requirements derived from the Transport and Highways SPD.   
-Green infrastructure £453, 406.00, this includes a contribution towards the land 
value to deliver the on-site wider green infrastructure requirements as set out in 
the Masterplan. This contribution complies with the requirements derived from 
the Planning Obligations SPD and the adopted Masterplan.  
-Allotments £39, 920.32. This contribution complies with the requirements 
derived from the Planning Obligations SPD and the adopted Masterplan. 
-Sports pitch £205, 110.00. This contribution complies with the requirements 
derived from the Planning Obligations SPD and the adopted Masterplan.  

Page 51



 

-Built sports £259, 400.00. This contribution complies with the requirements 
derived from the Planning Obligations SPD and the adopted Masterplan.  
-Employment and training £72, 100.00. This contribution complies with the 
requirements derived from LP Policy DM7.5, the Planning Obligations SPD and 
the adopted Masterplan.  
-Waste £51, 036.00. This contribution complies with the requirements derived 
from LP Policy DM7.9.  
-Local Wildlife Site £60, 500.00. This contribution complies with the requirements 
derived from the Planning Obligations SPD and the adopted Masterplan.  
-Coastal Mitigation £104, 740.00. This contribution complies with the 
requirements derived from the Coastal Mitigation SPD.  
 
15.17 The applicant has agreed to the following off-site highway works that will 
be secured via a S278 Agreement (rather than a financial contribution):  
-Site access (A191 roundabout) 
-Tynemouth Pool  
-Foxhunters  
 
15.18 Off-site compensation land 
15.19 The S106 Agreement will secure the delivery of the off-site compensation 
land to compensate for the loss of ecology land and mitigate the identified 
impacts. The delivery of this off-site compensation land is required to meet with 
the requirements of the NPPF, LP Policy DM5.5 and the adopted Masterplan.  
 
15.20 These contributions are considered necessary, directly related to the 
development and fairly and reasonable relate in scale and kind to the 
development and therefore comply with the CIL Regulations. The contributions 
being secured, including off-site highway works and the delivery of off-site 
compensation land to mitigate ecology impacts, comply with the NPPF, LP 
Policies, relevant SPD’s and adopted Masterplan.  
 
15.21 This development would be CIL liable.  
 
16.0 Local Financial Considerations  
16.1 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
provides that a local planning authority must have regard to local finance 
considerations as far as it is material.  Section 70(4) of the 1990 Act (as 
amended) defines a local financial consideration as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or could be provided to a relevant authority by 
a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments). 
 
16.2 The proposal involves the creation of 310 new dwellings.  Granting planning 
permiss
[...]
ssessment however, the impacts relating to 
the Northumbria Coast SPA and Ramsar sites can be mitigated without causing 
significant adverse impacts. The ‘tilted balance’ principle (NPPF paragraph11) 
makes a presumption towards planning permission being granted unless there 
are adverse impacts which would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits.  The Council does not have a 5-year supply of deliverable housing sites. 
Development in locations with a housing shortfall should benefit from the 
presumption in favour.  It therefore follows that planning permission should be 
granted unless the impacts of the development significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits.  In the opinion of officer’s, the impacts of the development 
would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  It is therefore 
recommended that planning permission should be granted subject to a S106 
Legal Agreement and conditions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
Members are advised that the Secretary of State may issue a formal 
direction to call-in this application. An addendum will be produced to 
update Members on this matter.  

Members are recommended to: 
a) indicate that they are minded to grant this application subject to an 

Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning act 
1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other 
conditions considered necessary; 

b) grant delegated powers to the Director of Housing, Environment and 
Leisure to determine the application following the completion of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following: 
-25% on-site affordable housing provision   
-Primary education £690, 000.00   
-Public transport £24, 029.00 
-Metro station £1, 009, 400.00 
-Travel Plan Bond £100, 000.00   
-Green infrastructure £453, 406.00  
-Allotments £39, 920.32 
-Sports pitch £205, 110.00  
-Built sports £259, 400.00  
-Employment and training £72, 100.00  
-Waste £51, 036.00   

Page 54



 

-Local Wildlife Site £60, 500.00  
-Coastal Mitigation £104, 740.00 
-Off-site compensation land for ecology purposes 

 
c)  authorise the Director of Law and Governance and the Director of 

Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all necessary 
procedures (Section 278 Agreement) to secure the following highway 
improvement works: 

-Site access (A191 roundabout) 
-Tynemouth Pool  
-Foxhunters 
-Rake Lane (A191) 
-Preston Road North (A192) 

 

Conditions/Reasons 

 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Location plan Dwg No. SD-00.01 
         Site plan as existing Dwg No. SD-00.02 
         Masterplan as proposed Dwg No. SD-10.01 Rev AJ 
         Phasing plan Dwg No. SD-10.08 Rev E 
         Surface treatments plan Dwg No. SD-10.05 Rev K  
         Spatial syntax Dwg No. SD-10.03 Rev D  
         Colour layout Dwg No. SD-10.02 Rev E  

Indicative street scenes gables of plots S-01, S-19-22, S-30-31, Dwg No. 
SD-40.05 Rev B  

         Adoption plan Dwg No. SD-10.07 Rev H  
         Boundary and elevational treatment plan Dwg No. SD-10.06 Rev K 
         Landscape Masterplan Dwg No. 5796-99-001 Rev F 
          
         Housetypes  
         505 Elevations Dwg No. SD-80.16 Rev B  
         505 Plans Dwg No. SD-80.15 Rev B  
         502 Elevation Dwg No. SD-80.14 B  
         502 Plan Dwg No.  SD-80. 12 Rev B  
         501 Plans and elevations Dwg No. SD-80.12 B  
         410 Plans and elevations Dwg No. SD-80.11 Rev C  
         409 Plans and elevations Dwg No. SD-80.10 Rev C  
         407 Plans and elevations Dwg No. SD-80.09 Rev C 
         405 Plans and elevations Dwg No. SD-80.08 Rev B  
         404 Plans and elevations Dwg No. SD-80.07 Rev C 
         402 Plans and elevations Dwg No. SD-80.06 Rev B  
         401 Plans and elevations Dwg No. SD-80.05 Rev B  
         305 Plans and elevations Dwg No. SD-80.04 Re
[...]
plicants Land  (I29) 
 
Coal Mining Standing Advice (FUL,OUT)  (I44) 
 
Northumbrian Water have advised that strategic water mains cross the site and 
may be affected by the proposed development. Northumbrian Water do not 
permit a building over or close to our apparatus. They will work with the 

Page 73



 

developer to establish the exact location of our assets and ensure any necessary 
diversion, relocation or protection measures required prior to the commencement 
of the development.  The Local Planning Authority have included this informative 
so that awareness is given to the presence of assets on site. For further 
information is available at https://www.nwl.co.uk/developers.aspx. 
 
 
The applicant is advised that the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) (the UK's aviation 
regulator) guidance on crane operations is due to change. The published 
guidance would outline an updated process for notifying/approving crane 
operations, which would supersede Newcastle International Airport Limited 
(NIAL) process set out in the planning condition and could require the 
applicant/developer etc. to submit information to the CAA in the first instance. 
 
  

Page 74



 

 

Application reference: 19/00257/FULES 
Location: Land Adjacent To, Rake House Farm, Rake Lane, North Shields  
Proposal: Development of 310 residential dwellings (including affordable 
housing) and associated infrastructure and engineering works, creation of 
new access from A191 Rake Lane, creation of SuDS and open space. EIA 
submitted. (Additional information revised plans, TA and TP August 2020, 
July and August 2019, revised plans July 2019 and amended description) 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 

2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 

Number 0100016801 
 

Date: 04.11.2021 

 

  

Page 75



 

Appendix 1  
 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Ward Councillors  
1.1 Councillor Judith Wallace  
-Adverse effect on wildlife. 
-Impact on landscape. 
-Loss of residential amenity. 
[...]
cknowledged that the wider Murton Gap development is a long-term 
programme, however these impacts may disproportionately affect the initial 
phases of development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 131



 

 
 
 

Page 132



P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 19/00257/FULES, Land Adjacent to Rake House Farm, Rake Lane, North Shields
	19/00257/FULES Murton Gap Masterplan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, J Cruddas, M Green, 
M Hall, John Hunter, C Johnston, F Lott, J O'Shea and 
P Richardson 

 
 

 
PQ45/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ46/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ47/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ48/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ49/21 19/00257/FULES, Land Adjacent to Rake House Farm, Rake Lane, North 

Shields 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendums, one circulated prior to the meeting and another circulated at the meeting, in 
relation to a full planning application from Northumberland Estates for development of 310 
residential dwellings (including affordable housing and associated infrastructure and 
engineering works, creation of new access from A191 Rake Lane, creation of SuDS and 
open space.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. In presenting the report the planning officer proposed the following 
amendments to the recommended conditions: 
a) conditions 5 and 6 be removed as Phase 1 and Phase 2 site investigation reports formed 

part of the supporting documents accompanying the application; 
b) condition 12 be amended so that a noise scheme takes account of an assessment of the 

noise from the supermarket adjacent to Rake Lane; 



 

2 
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 

c) condition 51 be amended to read bats rather than birds; and 
d) condition 58 be removed because it repeated condition 48. 
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Robin Smith of Grosvenor 
Drive, Whitley Bay, Samuel Fisher of Athol Gardens, West Monkseaton and Nathan Berry of 
Gerrard Close, Whitley Bay had been granted permission to speak to the Committee.  
 
Robin Smith and Samuel Fisher had both indicated that they were unable to attend the 
meeting. In Samuel Fisher’s absence, the Committee considered a written statement 
prepared by him in which he set out his objection to the application in terms of its impact on 
biodiversity and the nearby Coastal Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites. Mr Fisher 
stated that the proposal would have a significant impact on these sites and that a 
contribution of £104,000 towards the coastal mitigation strategy would not be adequate to 
mitigate the negative impacts. Mr Fisher also challenged the conclusion that the impact of 
the development on farmland birds could be adequately mitigated through offsite 
compensation at Backworth and urged the Committee to disregard the biodiversity net gain 
report as there was no evidence demonstrating net gains in any previous UK development.  
 
Nathan Berry was present at the meeting and addressed the Committee. Mr Berry 
expressed his concerns regarding the potential increase in traffic congestion on Foxhunters 
roundabout, Seatonville Road, Cauldwell Lane and Shields Road. He stated that following 
the recent climate summit, the Council should be seeking to protect green spaces which 
provided a home to wildlife and an outdoor sanctuary to many people. Many people moved 
to the area attracted by the lack of air pollution and tranquil spaces but the borough’s unique 
features were now threatened with destruction. Mr Berry was also concerned that no 
consideration had been given to the provision of additional schools or general practices to 
serve the development. 
 
Councillor Sean Brockbank, ward councillor for the Monkseaton South Ward, had also been 
granted permission to address the Committee. Councillor Brockbank stated that he had 
consistently opposed this application and the broader development policies relating to the 
site set out in the Local Plan. He expressed his concerns that whilst there were agreements 
in principle for the provision of the infrastructure across the site there were no detailed 
timetables for delivery. He believed that all the infrastructure should be in place before any 
houses were built. Furthermore, there was no engagement with residents to address their 
concerns on issues such as the risk of flooding. Residents were not confident that the 
proposed drainage solution would be adequate and he would continue to raise their 
concerns.  
 
Colin Barnes of Northumberland Estates addressed the Committee to respond to the 
speakers’ comments. Mr Barnes explained that the site had been identified for development 
in 2013, a masterplan had been prepared in 2015 and adopted as part of the Local Plan in 
2017 following extensive consultation. This application had been submitted in 2019 and 
since then a massive amount of work had been undertaken to ensure that it conformed with 
the requirements of the masterplan and it did not prejudice subsequent planning 
applications.   The objections raised by Persimmon Homes and Bellway Homes had been 
resolved. Northumberland Estates had a long history of delivering infrastructure projects in 
North Tyneside and reference was made to details of the proposals to mitigate the impact of 
the development on biodiversity, the local highway network and the provision of school 
places.  
 
  



 

3 
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 

Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the extent to which Northumberland Estates had taken into account the Council’s 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment and the Murton Gap Masterplan in 
determining the type of housing to be included in its application; 

b) how this application complied with the phasing plan and the infrastructure delivery 
schedule set out in the Murton Gap Masterplan; 

c) the Council’s methodology for ensuring there would be sufficient school places for 
future residents; 

d)  the Biodiversity Officer’s advice on the impact of the development in terms of 
delivering a biodiversity net gain; 

e)  the connectivity of the footpaths and cycle paths to be constructed as part of the 
development with existing public rights of way; 

f)  the location and nature of the proposed affordable housing; 
g) the detail of the highways improvement works to be undertaken at Foxhunters, 

Tynemouth Pool and Rake Lane, the timing of their delivery in relation to the 
construction of the 310 homes and the likely impact of the works on congestion on 
the local highway network; 

h) the impact of the proposed drainage scheme on reducing the risk of flooding in 
surrounding areas, including Marden Quarry; and 

i) the most up to date assessment of housing land supply which showed a shortfall 
against the Local Plan requirement. 

  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

-25% on-site affordable housing provision   
-Primary education £690,000   
-Public transport £24,029 
-Metro station £1,009,400 
-Travel Plan Bond £100,000   
-Green infrastructure £453,406  
-Allotments £39,920.32 
-Sports pitch £205,110  
-Built sports £259,400 
-Employment and training £72,100  
-Waste £51,036  
-Local Wildlife Site £60,500 
-Coastal Mitigation £104,740 
-Off-site compensation land for ecology purposes 

(3) the Director of Law and Governance and the Director of Environment, Housing and 
Leisure be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 

-Site access (A191 roundabout) 
-Tynemouth Pool  
-Foxhunters 
-Rake Lane (A191) 
-Preston Road North (A192) 

 


